

11-5213

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

TARA RANIERE, NICHOL BODDEN, AND MARK VOSBURGH, on behalf of themselves individually
and on behalf of all other similarly situated persons,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

— v. —

CITIGROUP, INC., CITIBANK, N.A., and CITIMORTGAGE, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AND SOCIETY FOR HUMAN RESOURCE
MANAGEMENT AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Robin S. Conrad
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Andrew J. Pincus
Evan M. Tager
Archis A. Parasharami
Kevin Ranlett
Scott M. Noveck
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006-1101
(202) 263-3000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE FLSA’S AUTHORIZATION OF COLLECTIVE ACTIONS MAKES AGREEMENTS TO ARBITRATE ON AN INDIVIDUAL BASIS PER SE UNENFORCEABLE..... | 6 |
| A. The FAA Requires Courts To Enforce Arbitration Agreements—including Agreements To Arbitrate On An Individual Basis—According To Their Terms | 6 |
| B. The FLSA Does Not Contain A Clear Congressional Command Against Agreeing To Arbitrate Claims On An Individual Basis | 12 |
| C. Plaintiffs Cannot Avoid Their Arbitration Agreements By Contending That They Are Unable To Vindicate Their Federal Statutory Claims | 16 |
| II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION WOULD HAVE DISASTROUS CONSEQUENCES FOR ARBITRATION ACROSS A WIDE ARRAY OF INDUSTRIES | 18 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 25 |
| CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)..... | 1, 21 |
| <i>Adkins v. Labor Ready, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2003) | 12, 15 |
| <i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)..... | 21 |
| <i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2401 (2010)..... | 7 |
| <i>Arrington v. Nat’l Broad. Co.</i> , 531 F. Supp. 498 (D.D.C. 1982)..... | 15 |
| <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bailey v. Ameriquest Mortg. Co.</i> , 346 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 2003) | 12 |
| <i>Bormann v. AT&T Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 399 (2d Cir. 1989) | 14 |
| <i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945)..... | 14 |
| <i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991)..... | 23 |
| <i>Carter v. Countrywide Credit Indus., Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2004) | 12 |
| <i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)..... | 1, 2, 21 |
| <i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Copello v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm. Inc.</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2011 WL 3325857 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 2, 2011)..... | 12 |
| <i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)..... | 17 |
| <i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005)..... | 8 |
| <i>Floss v. Ryan’s Family Steak Houses, Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 306 (6th Cir. 2000) | 12 |
| <i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)..... | 7, 10, 12, 13 |
| <i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)..... | 10, 18 |
| <i>In re Am. Express Merchants’ Litig.</i> , 554 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2009) | 7 |
| <i>In re Am. Express Merchants’ Litig.</i> , 634 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2011) | 7 |
| <i>In re Am. Express Merchants’ Litig.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2012 WL 284518 (2d Cir. Feb. 1, 2012)..... | 7, 16, 17 |
| <i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23, 24 (2011)..... | 17 |
| <i>Kuehner v. Dickinson & Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 316 (9th Cir. 1996)..... | 12 |
| <i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2012 WL 538286 (U.S. Feb. 21, 2012) | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Martin v. SCI Mgmt. L.P.</i> , 296 F. Supp. 2d 462 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) | 12 |
| <i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)..... | 10 |
| <i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)..... | 10, 16 |
| <i>Pyett v. Pa. Bldg. Co.</i> , 498 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2007) | 1 |
| <i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2772 (2010)..... | 1 |
| <i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)..... | 10 |
| <i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)..... | 3, 10 |
| <i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Volt Info. Scis. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)..... | 6 |
| <i>Zekri v. Macy’s Retail Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 4660013 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 4, 2010) | 12 |

STATUTES AND RULES

| | |
|-----------------------------|-------|
| 9 U.S.C. § 2 | 3, 10 |
| 15 U.S.C § 1640 | 19 |
| 15 U.S.C § 1692k..... | 19 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 2617(a)(2)..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947, 61 Stat. 84 | 15 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5)..... | 1 |
| 2d Cir. R. 29.1(b) | 1 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| John W. Cooley & Steven Lubet, <i>Arbitration Advocacy</i> (2d ed. 2003)..... | 22 |
| Michael Delikat & Morris M. Kleiner, <i>An Empirical Study of Dispute Resolution Mechanisms: Where Do Plaintiffs Better Vindicate Their Rights?</i> , 58 Disp. Resol. J. 56 (Nov. 2003-Jan. 2004)..... | 23 |
| Elizabeth Hill, <i>AAA Employment Arbitration: A Fair Forum at Low Cost</i> , 58 Disp. Res. J. 9 (2003)..... | 22 |
| Lewis L. Maltby, <i>Private Justice: Employment Arbitration and Civil Rights</i> , 30 Colum. Hum. Rights L. Rev. 29 (1998) | 22 |
| Theodore J. St. Antoine, <i>Mandatory Arbitration: Why It’s Better Than It Looks</i> , 41 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 783 (2008) | 22 |
| Stephen J. Ware, <i>The Case for Enforcing Adhesive Arbitration Agreements—With Particular Consideration of Class Actions and Arbitration Fees</i> , 5 J. Am. Arb. 251 (2006) | 23 |
